

No. 18-113

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JEREMIAH RODGERS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Florida Supreme Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General of Florida

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI
CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Florida
The Capitol – PL-01
Tallahassee, FL
32399-1050
Phone: (850) 414-3681
amit.agarwal@
myfloridalegal.com

AMIT AGARWAL
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
EDWARD M. WENGER
Chief Deputy Solicitor
General
CHRISTOPHER J. BAUM
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE**QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
STATEMENT 1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....9
I. This case is an unsuitable vehicle for considering
the question Petitioner presents, and the decision
below does not conflict with this Court’s
precedents or implicate a split between the lower
courts.9
II. Petitioner’s independent waiver of all
postconviction proceedings bars *Hurst* relief, and
the validity of that waiver is not
presented here..... 19
III. Even if Petitioner has a federal right to seek
retroactive application of the *Hurst* decisions,
Petitioner is not entitled to any relief.32
CONCLUSION36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	33
<i>Alston v. State</i> , 243 So. 3d 885 (Fla. 2018).....	22
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	1, 33
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016).....	3, 4
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	26, 29, 30
<i>Brant v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 1051 (Fla. 2016).....	8, 12
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	3
<i>Demosthenes v. Baal</i> , 495 U.S. 731 (1990)	23
<i>Durocher v. Singletary</i> , 623 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1993).....	7
<i>Evans v. Secretary, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Gilmore v. Utah</i> , 429 U.S. 1012 (1976)	23
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 448 U.S. 725 (1980)	29, 30, 31

<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	1, 2
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , --- U.S. ---, 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	passim
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 147 So. 3d 435 (Fla. 2014).....	2
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	3, 15, 16, 34
<i>In re Coley</i> , 871 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>In re Jones</i> , 847 F.3d 1293 (10th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004).....	29
<i>Lambrix v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 851 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir.).....	10
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	26, 29, 30
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	25
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	4, 12, 18
<i>Mullens v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 16 (Fla. 2016).....	8
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	33
<i>People v. Isaacks</i> , 133 P.3d 1190 (Colo. 2006)	13

<i>People v. Montour</i> , 157 P.3d 489 (Colo. 2007)	13
<i>Rees v. Peyton</i> , 384 U.S. 312 (1966)	23
<i>Rhines v. Young</i> , 899 F.3d 482 (8th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	passim
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 1087 (Fla. 2012).....	8
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 242 So. 3d 276 (Fla. 2018).....	20
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1127 (Fla. 2009).....	passim
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 2006).....	4, 5
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	3, 10, 11
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	1
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 108 P.3d 1233 (Wash. App. 2005).....	13
<i>State v. Dettman</i> , 719 N.W.2d 644 (Minn. 2006).....	13
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 845 N.E.2d 470 (Ohio 2006).....	14
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 878 A.2d 757 (N.J. 2005).....	13

<i>State v. King</i> , 168 P.3d 1123 (N.M. 2007)	13
<i>State v. Meynardie</i> , 616 S.E.2d 21 (N.C. App. 2005)	13
<i>State v. Schofield</i> , 895 A.2d 927 (Me. 2005)	14
<i>State v. Silvia</i> , 235 So. 3d 349 (Fla. 2018).....	24, 27
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 118 P.3d 1122 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005)	14
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 104 P.3d 1151 (Or. App. 2005).....	14
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	3
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	9
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , No. 3:98-cr-00073 (N.D. Fla. June 29, 1999).....	32
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	26, 30
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 430 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	26, 31
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	2
<i>Ybarra v. Filson</i> , 869 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	10

Youakim v. Miller,
425 U.S. 231 (1976) 10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257 12

28 U.S.C. § 2244 9

§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1983) 1, 32

Rules

Fla. R. of Crim. P. 3.851 passim
